groundbreaking research, and other solution-based technologies. The study adopted a survey-type research design as 

the population of the study comprised all university students in Lagos State. Multi-stage sampling technique was 

employed in the selection of one thousand two hundred (1200) undergraduate students across the Faculties and 

Colleges from the four (4) Public Universities (University of Lagos, Akoka, Lagos State University, Ojo, Lagos State 

University of Technology, Ikorodu, and Lagos State University of Education, Ijanikin) in the state.

[...]

This design type allows for the generation of data from a larger 

group of participants in order to have a robust database. The population of the study comprised all university students 

in tertiary institutions in Lagos State. Multi-stage sampling technique was employed in the selection of one thousand 

two hundred (1200) undergraduate students across the Faculties and Colleges from the four (4) public tertiary 

institutions (University of Lagos, Lagos State University, Ojo, Lagos State University of Technology, Ikorodu and 

Lagos State University of Education, Ijanikin) in the state.